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@&o Bacteria binding dressing with hydrogel

Device Description

Cutimed® Sorbact® Gel Dressing is a sterile, bacteria and fungi binding dressing covered with gel. It consists of a green
Sorbact® wound contact layer with a water-based gel containing carbomer and propylene glycol (10%). Cutimed® Sorbact® Gel
Dressing donates moisture, enables a moist wound environment and facilitates autolytic debridement.

Mode of Action

Cutimed® Sorbact® binds microorganisms, such as Staphylococcus aureus (including MRSA), Streptococcus species,
Escherichia coli, Pseudomonas aeruginosa and Candida albicans, as shown in vitro. These microorganisms are removed from
the wound each time the dressing is changed.

Intended Use

Cutimed® Sorbact® Gel Dressing is intended for use in the management of clean, contaminated, colonized or infected wounds
with dry to low exudate levels, such as traumatic wounds, burns, cavity wounds, fistulas, pressure ulcers, diabetic foot ulcers
and leg ulcers.

Contraindications
There are no known contraindications to the use of Cutimed® Sorbact® Gel Dressing. Attention is drawn to the warnings and
precautions.

Warnings and Precautions

If the treated condition deteriorates, fails to improve or a side effect is observed, consult a physician or an appropriate health
care provider.

Do not use on patients with a known allergy to propylene glycol or to any other components of the dressing. Caution should be
taken when exposing children below 5 years and patients suffering from liver and kidney disease, due to limited capacity to
metabolize propylene glycol. High exposure, e.g. in case of simultaneous use of other products containing propylene glycol, may
in rare cases lead to adverse events, e.g. hyperosmolality or metabolic acidosis.

The dressing should always be applied in direct contact with the wound area to allow microorganisms to bind to the dressing.
Should the dressing adhere to the wound, moisten or soak the dressing to assist removal and avoid disruption of the healing
wound.

Do not apply Cutimed® Sorbact® Gel Dressing on wound edges, to avoid maceration of the surrounding skin.

Do not use in combination with oily products, such as ointments, creams and solutions as they may decrease the binding of
microorganisms.

Cutimed® Sorbact® Gel Dressing is for single use only and should not be re-used. Re-use may lead to increased risk of infection
or cross-contamination.

Do not re-sterilize.

Do not use if the peel pouch is already open or damaged, as the sterility of the dressing is guaranteed only when the package is
unopened and undamaged prior to use.

Prior to radiation therapy, remove Cutimed® Sorbact® Gel Dressing. A new dressing can be applied following treatment.
Cutimed® Sorbact® Gel is magnetic resonance imaging (MRI) safe.

Instructions for use for wound management

1. Prepare the wound according to local clinical practice. If desired, gently press a Cutimed® Sorbact® round swab against the
moist wound surface to remove superficial microbial contamination.

2. Select an appropriate dressing size for the wound.

3. Remove the dressing from the pouch using an aseptic technique.

4. If cutting the dressing, use an aseptic technique. Discard any open and unused dressing.

5. Apply the dressing. Ensure that the dressing comes into direct contact with the complete wound surface. The dressing should
not overlap the surrounding skin. Fold back any potentially overlapping material towards the wound to avoid maceration of
the surrounding skin. If desired, add remaining hydrogel from the peel pouch onto the applied dressing.

6. Direct wound contact is a prerequisite for the effective binding of microorganisms. In deep or cavity wounds, Cutimed®
Sorbact® gel dressings should be applied in so as to ensure direct contact with the whole wound surface. Remove excess gel
with a sterile swab if required.

7. In cavity wounds and fistulas, always leave a part of the dressing protruding so that it can be easily removed.

8. Apply an appropriate secondary dressing. Depending on the level of exudate, cover Cutimed® Sorbact® gel either with an
absorbent secondary dressing or with a transparent film dressing.

9. The dressing change frequency depends on exudate levels, overall condition of the wound and surrounding skin. Should the
clinical condition allow, the dressing can be left in place for up to 7 days. The final decision on the therapy regimen needs to
be taken by health care professionals.

Storage and Disposal
Dispose of waste according to local environmental procedures.

Notice
Any serious incident that has occurred in relation to this device should be reported to BSN medical GmbH and the competent
authority of your state.

Pansement bactério-adsorbant enduit d’hydrogel

Description du dispositif

Le pansement de gel Cutimed® Sorbact® est un pansement stérile hydrophobe qui lie irréversiblement des micro-organismes
bactériens et fongiques. Il est constitué d’une couche verte Sorbact® en contact avec la plaie et d’un hydrogel composé de
carbomere et de propyléne glycol (10 %). Le pansement de gel Cutimed® Sorbact® apporte de I'numidité, permet d’établir un
environnement humide au niveau de la plaie et facilite le débridement autolytique.

Mode d’action

Cutimed® Sorbact® se lie aux micro-organismes, tels que Staphylococcus aureus (y compris le SARM), Streptococcus spp.,
Escherichia coli, Pseudomonas aeruginosa et Candida albicans, comme le démontrent les tests in vitro. Ces micro-organismes
sont éliminés de la plaie & chaque changement de pansement.

Indications

Le pansement de gel Cutimed® Sorbact® est indiqué pour la prise en charge des plaies propres, contaminées, colonisées ou
infectées, selon un niveau d’exsudation nul (plaie séche) a faible, telles que les plaies traumatiques, les brlures, les plaies &
cavité, les fistules, les ulceres de pression, les ulcéres de diabétique et les ulcéres du pied et de la jambe.

Contre-indications
Il n’existe aucune contre-indication connue a I'utilisation du pansement de gel Cutimed® Sorbact®. Porter une attention
particuliere aux avertissements et précautions.

Avertissements et précautions

Si I'état de la Iésion traitée se dégrade, ne s’améliore pas ou présente un effet secondaire, consulter un médecin ou un
professionnel de santé approprié.

Ne pas utiliser sur des patients présentant une allergie connue au propyléne glycol ou a tout autre composant du pansement.
User de précautions lors de I'exposition & ce produit d’enfants de moins de 5 ans et de patients souffrant de pathologies
hépatiques et rénales, en raison de leur capacité limitée a métaboliser le propyléne glycol. Une exposition élevée, par exemple
en cas d’utilisation simultanée d’autres produits contenant du propyléne glycol, peut dans de rares cas entrainer des effets
indésirables tels qu‘une hyperosmolalité ou une acidose métabolique.

Le pansement doit en permanence étre en contact direct avec la plaie afin de permettre aux micro-organismes de se fixer au
pansement.

Si le pansement adheére a la plaie, humidifier ou tremper le pansement pour faciliter le retrait et éviter toute perturbation de la
plaie cicatricielle.

Ne pas poser le pansement de gel Cutimed® Sorbact® sur les bords de la plaie pour éviter la macération de la peau
environnante.

Ne pas utiliser avec des produits gras, tels que des onguents, des cremes ou des solutions, car ils peuvent diminuer le potentiel
de fixation des micro-organismes.

Le pansement de gel Cutimed® Sorbact® est destiné & un usage unique et ne doit pas étre réutilisé. La réutilisation peut
entrainer un risque accru d'infection ou de contamination croisée.

Ne pas restériliser.

Ne pas utiliser si la languette d’ouverture est déja ouverte ou endommagée, car la stérilité du pansement n’est garantie que si
I'emballage n’a pas été ouvert ni endommagé avant utilisation.

Avant la radiothérapie, retirer le pansement de gel Cutimed® Sorbact®. Un nouveau pansement peut étre appliqué apres le
traitement.

Le pansement de gel Cutimed® Sorbact® est compatible avec I'imagerie par résonance magnétique (IRM).

Mode d’emploi (prise en charge de la plaie)

1. Préparer la plaie conformément aux pratiques cliniques en vigueur. Au besoin, appliquer délicatement un écouvillon rond
Cutimed® Sorbact® contre la surface humide de la plaie afin d’éliminer la contamination microbienne superficielle.

2. Sélectionner le pansement adapté a la taille de la plaie.

3. Retirer le pansement de |‘emballage selon une technique aseptique.

4. En cas de découpage du pansement, utiliser une technique aseptique. Jeter tout pansement ouvert et non utilisé.

5. Appliquer le pansement. Veiller a ce que le pansement entre directement en contact avec toute la surface de la plaie. Le
pansement ne doit pas chevaucher la peau environnante. Replier toute portion de pansement potentiellement chevauchante
vers la plaie afin d’éviter la macération de la peau environnante. Au besoin, ajouter I'hydrogel restant au niveau de la
languette d’ouverture sur le pansement appliqueé.

6. Le contact direct avec la plaie est une condition préalable a une fixation efficace des micro-organismes. Dans les plaies
profondes ou a cavité, les pansements de gel Cutimed® Sorbact® doivent étre appliqués de maniére a assurer un contact
direct avec toute la surface de la plaie. Au besoin, retirer le gel en exces avec un écouvillon stérile.

7. Dans les plaies a cavité et les fistules, toujours laisser une portion du pansement dépasser de maniere a pouvoir le retirer
facilement.

8. Appliquer un pansement secondaire approprié. En fonction du niveau d’exsudation, recouvrir le gel Cutimed® Sorbact® avec
un pansement secondaire absorbant ou avec un film transparent.

9. La fréquence de changement du pansement dépend du niveau d’exsudation et de I'état général de la plaie et de la peau
environnante. Si I'état clinique le permet, le pansement peut étre laissé en place pendant 7 jours maximum. La décision
finale relative au schéma thérapeutique doit étre prise par des professionnels de santé.

Conservation et élimination

Eliminer les déchets conformément aux procédures environnementales locales.

Avis

Tout incident grave survenu en lien avec ce dispositif doit étre signalé a BSN medical GmbH, ainsi qu’aux autorités compétentes
du pays.

(> Apésito antimicrobiano de captacion bacteriana - Gasa
impregnada con hidrogel

Descripcion del dispositivo

El apdsito Cutimed® Sorbact® gel es un apdsito antimicrobiano y estéril de captacion bacteriana y flngica impregnado de gel.
Consta de una capa de contacto con la herida Sorbact® de color verde impregnado de un gel a base de agua que contiene
carbopol y propilenglicol (10 %). El apdsito Cutimed® Sorbact® gel aporta humedad, crea un entorno hiimedo para la herida y
facilita el desbridamiento autolitico.

Modo de accion

Cutimed® Sorbact® capta microorganismos, como Staphylococcus aureus (incluidos MRSA), especies de Streptococcus,
Escherichia coli, Pseudomonas aeruginosa y Candida albicans, como se muestra in vitro. Estos microorganismos se retiran de
la herida cada vez que se cambia el apdsito.

Indicaciones

Cutimed® Sorbact® gel estd indicado para el tratamiento de heridas limpias, contaminadas, colonizadas o infectadas secas o
con niveles de exudado bajos, como heridas traumaticas, quemaduras, heridas cavitadas, fistulas, tlceras por presion, dlceras
del pie diabético y dlceras de pierna.

Contraindicaciones
No se conocen contraindicaciones del uso de Cutimed® Sorbact® gel. Se debe prestar atencion a las advertencias y
precauciones.

Advertencias y precauciones

Si la lesion tratada se deteriora, no mejora o presenta algun efecto secundario, consulte con un médico o con el profesional de
atencion sanitaria correspondiente.

No lo utilice en pacientes con alergia conocida al propilenglicol o a cualquier otro componente del apdsito. Se debe tener
precaucion al usarlo en nifios menores de 5 afios y en pacientes que padezcan enfermedades hepaticas o renales debido a su
capacidad limitada para metabolizar el propilenglicol. Una exposicion elevada, por ejemplo, en caso de uso simultaneo de otros
productos que contengan propilenglicol, puede producir, en raras ocasiones, acontecimientos adversos como hiperosmolalidad
0 acidosis metabdlica.

El apdsito siempre se aplica directamente sobre la zona de la herida para favorecer la fijacién de los microorganismos al
aposito.

Si el apdsito se adhiere a la herida, humedezca o empape el apdsito para facilitar la retirada y evitar la interrupcion del proceso
de cicatrizacion.

No aplique Cutimed® Sorbact® gel en los bordes de la herida para evitar la maceracion de la piel circundante.

No lo utilice en combinacion con productos grasos, como ungiientos, cremas y soluciones, ya que pueden reducir la captacion
de los microorganismos.

Cutimed® Sorbact® gel es para un solo uso y no debe reutilizarse. La reutilizacion puede ocasionar un aumento del riesgo de
infeccion o contaminacién cruzada.

No reesterilizar.

No utilizar si el envase estd abierto o dafiado, ya que la esterilidad del apdsito solo se garantiza cuando el envase no esta
abierto ni dafiado antes de su uso.

Antes de la terapia de radiacion, retire el apdsito de gel Cutimed® Sorbact®. Después del tratamiento, se puede aplicar un
apdsito nuevo.

El apdsito de gel Cutimed® Sorbact® es seguro en la toma de imagenes por resonancia magnética (RM).

Instrucciones de uso para el tratamiento de la herida

1. Prepare la herida conforme al protocolo habitual. Si lo desea, presione suavemente una torunda Cutimed® Sorbact® contra la
superficie hiimeda de la herida para eliminar la contaminacion microbiana superficial.

2. Seleccione el tamafio de apdsito adecuado para la herida.

3. Retire el apdsito del envase con una técnica aséptica.

4. Si corta el apdsito, utilice una técnica aséptica. Deseche cualquier apdsito abierto y sin usar.

5. Aplique el apdsito. Asegurese de que el apdsito esté en contacto directo con la superficie completa de la herida. El apdsito no
debe sobresalir hasta la piel circundante. Pliegue el material que pueda sobresalir hacia la herida para evitar la maceracion
de la piel circundante. Si lo desea, agregue el hidrogel restante del envase sobre el apésito aplicado.

6. El contacto directo con la herida es un requisito previo para la captacion efectiva de microorganismos. En las heridas
profundas o cavitadas, se deben aplicar apésitos Cutimed® Sorbact® gel para garantizar un contacto directo con toda la
superficie de la herida. Elimine el exceso de gel con una gasa estéril si es necesario.

7.En las heridas cavitadas y fistulas, deje siempre una parte del apésito que sobresalga para que pueda retirarse fécilmente.

8. Aplique un apdsito secundario apropiado. En funcion del nivel de exudado, cubra el apdsito de Cutimed® Sorbact® gel un
aposito secundario absorbente o con film transparente.

9. La frecuencia de cambio del apdsito depende de los niveles de exudado y de la condicion general de la herida y de la piel
circundante. Si la afeccion clinica lo permite, el apdsito se puede dejar en su lugar durante un méximo de 7 dias. La decisién
final sobre el régimen de tratamiento deben tomarla los profesionales sanitarios.

Almacenamiento y eliminacion
Deseche los residuos de acuerdo con los procedimientos medioambientales locales.

Aviso
Cualquier incidente grave que se produzca con el dispositivo debe comunicarse a BSN medical GmbH y a la autoridad
competente de su estado.

(™ Medicazione di captazione batterica con idrogel

Descrizione del dispositivo

La medicazione in gel Cutimed® Sorbact® & una medicazione sterile a captazione batterica e fungina ricoperta di gel. Consiste
di uno strato verde di contatto con la ferita Sorbact®, imbevuto di un gel a base acquosa contenente carbomer e glicole
propilenico (10%). La medicazione in gel Cutimed® Sorbact® consente la formazione di un ambiente umido intorno alla ferita e
facilita lo sbrigliamento autolitico.

Modalita di azione

Cutimed® Sorbact® capta i microrganismi quali Staphylococcus aureus (inclusa I'MRSA), Streptococcus, Escherichia coli,
Pseudomonas aeruginosa e Candida albicans, come mostrato in vitro. Questi microrganismi vengono rimossi dalla ferita ogni
volta che viene cambiata la medicazione.

Uso previsto

La medicazione in gel Cutimed® Sorbact® é indicata per I'uso nel trattamento di ferite pulite, contaminate, colonizzate o
infette con livelli di essudato da nullo a basso, quali ferite da trauma, ustioni, ferite cavitarie, fistole, piaghe da decubito, ulcere
diabetiche e ulcere del piede e della gamba.

Controindicazioni
Non esistono controindicazioni note all’utilizzo della medicazione in gel Cutimed® Sorbact®. Prestare attenzione ad avvertenze
€ precauzioni.

Avvertenze e precauzioni

Se la condizione della ferita trattata peggiora o non migliora, oppure se si manifestano effetti collaterali, consultare un medico o
un operatore sanitario appropriato.

Non utilizzare su pazienti con allergia nota al glicole propilenico o ad altri componenti della medicazione. Occorre prestare
attenzione quando si espongono bambini di eta inferiore a 5 anni e pazienti che soffrono di malattie al fegato e ai reni a causa
della limitata capacita di questi soggetti di metabolizzare il glicole propilenico. L‘elevata esposizione, ad esempio in caso di
uso simultaneo di altri prodotti contenenti glicole propilenico, in rari casi puo portare a eventi avversi, tra cui iperosmolarita o
acidosi metabolica.

La medicazione deve essere sempre applicata a diretto contatto con I'area della ferita per poter captare i microrganismi.

Se la medicazione aderisce alla ferita, inumidirla o bagnarla per facilitarne la rimozione ed evitare di lacerare il tessuto guarito
della ferita.

Non applicare la medicazione in gel Cutimed® Sorbact® sui bordi della ferita al fine di evitare la macerazione della cute
circostante.

Non utilizzare in combinazione con prodotti a base oleosa come pomate, creme e soluzioni, poiché potrebbero ridurre la
capacita della medicazione di captare i microrganismi.

La medicazione in gel Cutimed® Sorbact® & esclusivamente monouso e non deve essere riutilizzata. Il riutilizzo pud comportare
un aumento del rischio di infezione o di contaminazione crociata.

Non risterilizzare.

Non utilizzare se Iinvolucro € gia aperto o danneggiato in quanto la sterilita della medicazione é garantita solo se la confezione
non ¢é stata aperta né danneggiata prima dell’uso.

Prima di iniziare la radioterapia, rimuovere la medicazione in gel Cutimed® Sorbact®. Dopo il trattamento € possibile applicare
una nuova medicazione.

La medicazione in gel Cutimed® Sorbact® & compatibile con la risonanza magnetica (RM).

Istruzioni per l'uso per il trattamento delle ferite
1. Preparare la ferita secondo la procedura clinica in uso. Se lo si desidera, premere delicatamente un tampone sferico

Cutimed® Sorbact® sulla superficie della ferita umida per rimuovere la contaminazione microbica superficiale.
2. Scegliere la misura di medicazione appropriata per la ferita.
Estrarre la medicazione dall'involucro mediante tecnica asettica.
Se si taglia la medicazione, utilizzare una tecnica asettica. Gettare eventuali medicazioni aperte e inutilizzate.
Applicare la medicazione. Assicurarsi che la medicazione sia a contatto diretto con I'intera superficie della ferita. La
medicazione non deve sovrapporsi alla cute circostante. Ripiegare il materiale a rischio di sovrapposizione verso la ferita
al fine di evitare la macerazione della cute circostante. Se lo si desidera, aggiungere I'idrogel rimasto nell'involucro sulla
medicazione applicata.
Il contatto diretto con la ferita & necessario perché la medicazione possa captare i microrganismi. Per le ferite profonde o
cavitarie, & necessario applicare le medicazioni in gel Cutimed® Sorbact® in modo da garantire il contatto diretto con I'intera
superficie della ferita. Se necessario, rimuovere il gel in eccesso con un tampone sterile.
Per le ferite cavitarie e le fistole, fare sempre in modo che una parte della medicazione sporga cosi da poterla rimuovere
facilmente.
. Applicare una medicazione secondaria appropriata. A seconda del livello di essudato, coprire il gel Cutimed® Sorbact® con
una medicazione assorbente secondaria o in film trasparente.
La frequenza di sostituzione della medicazione dipende dai livelli di essudato e dalle condizioni generali della ferita e della
cute circostante. Se le condizioni cliniche lo consentono, la medicazione puo essere mantenuta fino a 7 giorni. La decisione
finale sul regime terapeutico deve essere presa dagli operatori sanitari.

Conservazione e smaltimento
Smaltire i rifiuti in conformita alle procedure ambientali locali.
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Awviso
Segnalare a BSN medical GmbH e alle autorita nazionali competenti eventuali incidenti gravi verificatisi in relazione a questo
dispositivo.

(> Bacterién bindend kompres met hydrogel

Beschrijving van het hulpmiddel

Het Cutimed® Sorbact® gelverband is een bacterién - en schimmelbindend wondverband. Het bestaat uit een groene Sorbact®
wondcontactlaag met een watergedragen gel met carbomeer en propyleenglycol (10%). Cutimed® Sorbact® gelverband brengt
vocht, maakt een vochtige wondomgeving mogelijk en vergemakkelijkt autolytisch debridement.

Werkingsmechanisme

Cutimed® Sorbact® bindt micro-organismen, zoals Staphylococcus aureus (met inbegrip van MRSA), Streptokokken, Escherichia
coli, Pseudomonas aeruginosa en Candida albicans, zoals in vitro is aangetoond. Deze micro-organismen worden bij elke
verbandwissel verwijderd.

Beoogd gebruik

Cutimed® Sorbact® gelverband is bedoeld voor de behandeling van schone, verontreinigde, gekoloniseerde of geinfecteerde
wonden met geen of weinig exsudaat, zoals traumatische wonden, brandwonden, holtewonden, fistels, decubituswonden,
diabetische voet en beenzweren.

Contra-indicaties
Er zijn geen bekende contra-indicaties voor het gebruik van Cutimed® Sorbact® gelverband. Let op de waarschuwingen en
voorzorgsmaatregelen.

Waarschuwingen en voorzorgsmaatregelen

Raadpleeg een arts of bevoegde zorgverlener als de behandelde aandoening verslechtert, niet verbetert of er een bijwerking
wordt waargenomen.

Niet gebruiken bij patiénten met een bekende allergie voor propyleenglycol of andere componenten van de dressing. Wees
voorzichtig met blootstelling van kinderen onder de 5 jaar en patiénten met lever- en nieraandoeningen, vanwege hun
beperkte capaciteit propyleenglycol af te breken. Blootstelling aan grote hoeveelheden, bijvoorbeeld door het simultane
gebruik met andere propyleenglycolhoudende producten, kan in zeldzame gevallen leiden tot ongewenste voorvallen, zoals
hyperosmolariteit en metabole acidose.

Het wondverband moet altijd direct op het wondgebied worden aangebracht, zodat micro-organismen zich kunnen hechten aan
het wondverband.

Bevochtig of doordrenk het verband om het verwijderen gemakkelijker te maken en verstoring van de wondgenezing te
voorkomen als het wondverband aan de wond hecht.

Gebruik Cutimed® Sorbact® gelverband niet op wondranden, om maceratie van de omliggende huid te voorkomen.

Niet gebruiken in combinatie met vettige producten zoals zalf, créme en oplossingen. Dit verslechtert de binding van micro-
organismen.

Cutimed® Sorbact® gelverband is uitsluitend voor eenmalig gebruik en mag niet opnieuw worden gebruikt. Hergebruik kan
leiden tot een verhoogde kans op infectie en kruisbesmetting.

Niet hersteriliseren.

Niet gebruiken als de pouch al geopend of beschadigd is. De steriliteit van het wondverband is alleen gegarandeerd wanneer
het pakket voor gebruik ongeopend en onbeschadigd is.

Verwijder Cutimed® Sorbact® gelverband voor begin van de bestralingstherapie. Na de behandeling kan een nieuw verband
worden aangebracht.

Het Cutimed® Sorbact® gelverband is veilig bij Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI).

Instructies voor gebruik bij wondverzorging

1. Behandel de wond volgens de lokale klinische praktijk. Druk desgewenst voorzichtig een Cutimed® Sorbact® wonddepper op
het vochtige wondopperviak om de opperviakkige microbiéle contaminatie te verwijderen.

2. Kies de gewenste verbandgrootte voor de wond.

3. Neem het wondverband met behulp van een aseptische techniek uit de verpakking.

4. Pas een aseptische techniek toe bij knippen van het wondverband. Gooi al het open en ongebruikte wondverband weg.

5. Breng het wondverband aan. Zorg dat het wondverband in direct contact komt met het hele wondopperviak. Het
wondverband mag de omliggende huid niet overlappen. Vouw overlappend materiaal terug over de wond, om maceratie van
de omliggende huid te voorkomen. Breng desgewenst resterende hydrogel uit de pouch op het wondverband aan.

6. Direct wondcontact is een voorwaarde voor de effectieve binding van micro-organismen. Bij diepe en holtewonden moet
Cutimed® Sorbact® gelverband zo worden aangebracht dat het direct contact heeft met het hele wondopperviak. Verwijder
overtollig gel met een steriel wonddoekie indien nodig.

7. Laat in holtewonden en fistels altijd een deel van het wondverband uitsteken zodat het gemakkelijk te verwijderen is.

8. Breng een geschikt secundair verband aan. Bedek de Cutimed® Sorbact® gel zo nodig met een absorberend secundair
verband of een transparant wondverband, afhankelijk van de hoeveelheid exsudaat.

9. Hoe vaak het wondverband moet worden ververst hangt af van de hoeveelheid exsudaat en de algemene toestand van de
wond en de omringende huid. Als de Klinische toestand dat toelaat, kan het wondverband tot 7 dagen blijven zitten. De
definitieve beslissing over het behandelregime moet worden genomen door een professionele zorgverlener.

Opslag en afvoer

Afvoeren volgens de plaatselijke milieuprocedures.

Opmerking

Alle ernstige incidenten met betrekking tot dit hulpmiddel moeten worden gemeld aan BSN medical GmbH en de bevoegde
autoriteit in uw land.

Penso de captacao bacteriana com hidrogel

Descrigao do dispositivo )

A Compressa de Gel Cutimed® Sorbact® é um penso esterilizado de captacéo bacteriana e fingica coberto com gel. E composta
por uma camada de contacto com a ferida Sorbact® verde com um gel & base de agua que contém carbémero e propilenoglicol
(10%). A Compressa de Gel Cutimed® Sorbact® garante a humidade, permite um ambiente himido da ferida e facilita o
desbridamento autolitico.

Modo de acao

Cutimed® Sorbact® fixa os microrganismos, tais como Staphylococcus aureus (incluindo MRSA), espécies de estreptococos,
Escherichia coli, Pseudomonas aeruginosa e Candida albicans, conforme mostrado in vitro. Estes microrganismos séo
removidos da ferida sempre que se muda o penso.

Utilizacao prevista

A Compressa de Gel Cutimed® Sorbact®destina-se a ser utilizada no tratamento de feridas limpas, contaminadas, colonizadas
ou infetadas com exsudado seco ou niveis baixos de exsudado, tais como feridas traumaticas, queimaduras, feridas cavitarias,
fistulas, Ulceras de pressdo, llceras do pé diabético e Ulceras nas pernas.

Contraindicacdes )
N&o ha contraindicaces conhecidas com a utilizacao da Compressa de Gel Cutimed® Sorbact®. E chamada a atencéo para as
adverténcias e precaucdes.

Adverténcias e precaucdes

Se a situacdo tratada piorar, ndo melhorar ou forem observados efeitos secundérios, consulte um médico ou um profissional de
satde adequado.

Néo utilize em doentes com alergia conhecida a propilenoglicol ou a quaisquer outros componentes do penso. Deve ter-se
cuidado ao expor criangas com menos de 5 anos e doentes que sofram de doenca hepdtica e renal, devido & capacidade
limitada para metabolizar propilenoglicol. Uma exposicéo elevada, como em caso de utilizagdo simultanea de outros produtos
que contenham propilenoglicol, pode, em casos raros, originar efeitos adversos, por ex., hiperosmolalidade ou acidose
metabdlica.

0 penso deve ser aplicado sempre em contacto direto com a drea da ferida, para permitir que os microrganismos adiram ao
penso.

Se 0 penso aderir & ferida, humedeca ou enxague o penso para auxiliar na remocéo e evite afetar a cicatrizacao da ferida.
N&o aplique a Compressa de Gel Cutimed® Sorbact® nos bordos da ferida, para evitar a maceragéo da pele circundante.

N&o utilize em conjunto com produtos oleosos, tais como pomadas, cremes e solugdes, pois podem diminuir a aderéncia dos
microrganismos.

A Compressa de Gel Cutimed® Sorbact® destina-se a uma Unica utilizagdo e ndo deve ser reutilizada. A reutilizagéo pode
resultar num maior risco de infec@o ou contaminacéo cruzada.

Néo reesterilize.

Néo utilize se a bolsa destacavel ja estiver aberta ou danificada, pois a esterilidade do penso € garantida apenas quando a
embalagem néo foi aberta nem danificada antes da utilizagéo. i

Antes da terapéutica de radiacéo, remova a Compressa de Gel Cutimed® Sorbact®. E possivel aplicar um novo penso apds o
tratamento.

A Compressa de Gel Cutimed® Sorbact® é segura para utilizacdo em imagiologia por ressonancia magnética (RM).

Instrucdes de utilizagao para o tratamento de feridas

1. Prepare a ferida de acordo com a pratica clinica local. Se desejar, pressione delicadamente um Tamp&o Redondo Cutimed®
Sorbact® contra a superficie da ferida himida para remover a contaminagéo microbiana superficial.

2. Selecione um penso adequado de acordo com o tamanho da ferida.

3. Remova o penso da bolsa usando uma técnica asséptica.

4. Se cortar 0 penso, use uma técnica asséptica. Elimine qualquer penso aberto e ndo usado.

5. Aplique o penso. Certifique-se de que o penso entra em contacto direto com a totalidade da superficie da ferida. O penso ndo
se deve sobrepor & pele circundante. Dobre para tras qualquer material potencialmente sobreposto sobre a ferida, para evitar
a maceracao da pele circundante. Se desejar, adicione o hidrogel restante da bolsa destacével ao penso aplicado.

6. 0 contacto direto com a ferida é um pré-requisito para a fixacao efetiva dos microrganismos. Nas feridas profundas ou
cavitdrias, as Compressas de Gel Cutimed® Sorbact® devem ser aplicadas de forma a garantir o contacto direto com a
totalidade da superficie da ferida. Remova o excesso de gel com uma compressa esterilizada, se necessario.

7. Em feridas cavitdrias e fistulas, deixe sempre uma parte do penso saliente, de forma a que possa ser facilmente removido.

8. Aplique um penso secundério apropriado. Dependendo do nivel de exsudado, cubra a Compressas de Gel Cutimed® Sorbact®
com um penso secundario absorvente ou com um penso transparente.

9. A frequéncia de mudanca do penso depende dos niveis de exsudado, da condicéo geral da ferida e da pele circundante. Caso
a condicdo clinica o permita, o penso pode ser deixado no lugar durante, no maximo, 7 dias. A decisdo final sobre o regime
terapéutico deve ser tomada pelos profissionais de saude.

Armazenamento e eliminagao
Elimine os residuos de acordo com os procedimentos ambientais locais.

Aviso
Qualquer incidente grave que ocorra em relacao a este produto deve ser comunicado @ BSN medical GmbH e a autoridade
competente do seu pais.

Gel amount:
Quantité de gel :
Cantidad de gel:

Quantita di gel:
Hoeveelheid gel:
Quantidade de gel:

Size
Taille
Tamafio 7,5¢cmx7,5¢cm 7,5cmx15¢cm 15¢cmx20cm
Dimensione 3inx3in 3inx6in 6inx8in
Maat
Tamanho

gram/product
Gramme/ produit
gramos/ producto
grammi/ prodotto
gram/product
grama/ produto

53 10 65

Made in Sweden
® = registered Trademark

Cutimed® is a registered trademark of BSN medical GmbH.

Sorbact® is a registered trademark of ABIGO Medical AB.

Cutimed® est une marque déposée de BSN medical GmbH.

Sorbact® est une marque déposée de ABIGO Medical AB.

Cutimed® es una marca comercial registrada de BSN medical GmbH.
Sorbact® es una marca comercial registrada de ABIGO Medical AB.
Cutimed® & un marchio registrato di BSN medical GmbH.

Sorbact® & un marchio registrato di ABIGO Medical AB.

Cutimed® is een gedeponeerd handelsmerk van BSN medical GmbH.
Sorbact® is een gedeponeerd handelsmerk van ABIGO Medical AB.
Cutimed® é uma marca comercial registada da BSN medical GmbH.
Sorbact® é uma marca comercial registada da ABIGO Medical AB.

€o124 @)

Patent information/
Informations sur les brevets :

www.essity.com/patents
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Not made with natural rubber latex

Non fabriqué a partir de latex
de caoutchouc naturel

No fabricado con latex de caucho natural
Non prodotto con lattice in gomma naturale
Niet geproduceerd met natuurlijke latex rubber
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Medical Device
Dispositif médical
Producto sanitario
Dispositivo medico

Medisch hulpmiddel
Dispositivo médico

Do not use if pouch is damaged
Ne pas utiliser si I'emballage est abimé
No utilizar si el envase estd dafiado
Non utilizzare se la confezione & danneggiata
Niet gebruiken als de verpakking is beschadigd
Nao utilizar se a embalagem/

bolsa estiver danificada Nao fabricado com I4tex de borracha natural
O A4
Dry to low exudate levels Wound depth: Necrotic wounds Infected wounds Sloughy wounds
Niveau d’exsudation nul superficial + deep Plaies nécrosées Plaies infectées Plaies en desquamation
(plaie séche) a faible  Profondeur de la plaie :  Heridas necréticas Heridas infectadas  Heridas con esfacelos
Seca o con un nivel de ~ superficielle + profonde Necrosi Infezione Formazione di fibrina
exudado bajo Profundidad de la

Wond met necrose Geinfecteerde wond ~ Wond met geel beslag

Livelli di essudato: herida: superficial

Da nullo a basso + profunda Feridas necrosadas Feridas infetadas Feridas com crosta
Geen tot weinig Profondita della ferita:
wondvocht Superficiale + Profonda
Exsudado seco ou niveis Wonddiepte:
de exsudado baixos Opperviakkig + diep
Profundidade da ferida:

superficial + profunda
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@razi) Gurativo com camada de hidrogel e barreira antibacteriana

Descrigao do dispositivo

0 Cutimed Sorbact® Gel é um curativo estéril que captura bactérias e fungos. Ele consiste em uma camada verde, Sorbact®, de
contato com ferida com um gel & base de dgua contendo carbdmero e propileno glicol (10%). O Curativo Cutimed Sorbact® Gel
proporciona um ambiente Umido para a ferida e promove o desbridamento autolitico.

Modo de acao

0 Cutimed Sorbact® atrai microrganismos, como Staphylococcus aureus (incluindo MRSA), Espécies de estreptococos,
Escherichia coli, Pseudomonas aeruginosa e Candida albicans, conforme mostrado in vitro. Esses microrganismos séo
removidos da ferida, e eliminados cada vez que o curativo é trocado.

Indicacéo de uso

0 Curativo Cutimed Sorbact®Gel se destina ao tratamento de feridas limpas, contaminadas, colonizadas ou infectadas sem
exsudacao ou com niveis baixos de exsudato, como feridas traumaticas, queimaduras, feridas cavitdrias, fistulas, lesdes por
pressdo, llceras em pé diabético e Ulceras de pernas.

Contraindicactes
N@o existem contraindicacdes conhecidas com relagdo ao uso do Curativo Cutimed Sorbact®Gel. Deve ser dada atengéo as
adverténcias e precaugdes.

Adverténcias e Precaucdes

Se a ferida em tratamento piorar, ndo melhorar ou se for observado algum efeito colateral, consulte um médico ou um
profissional de satdde esoecializado.

Nao utilize em pacientes com alergia conhecida ao propilenoglicol ou a qualquer outro componente do curativo. Deve-se
tomar cuidado ao expor criancas menores de 5 anos e pacientes acometidos por doenca hepatica e renal devido a capacidade
limitada de metabolizar o propilenoglicol. A alta exposicao, por exemplo, em caso de uso simultdneo com outros produtos
contendo propilenoglicol, em raros casos, pode causar eventos adversos, por exemplo, hiperosmolalidade ou acidose
metabdlica.

0 curativo sempre deve ser aplicado em contato direto com o leito da ferida, para permitir que os microrganismos sejam
atraidos pelo curativo.

Caso o curativo fique aderido a ferida, umedeca ou molhe o curativo para ajudar a remové-lo e evitar trauma no tecido em
processo de cicatrizagao.

Néo aplique o Curativo Cutimed Sorbact® Gel nas bordas da ferida, para evitar a maceracdo da pele adjacente.

Nao use o curativo juntamente com produtos oleosos, como pomadas, cremes e solugdes, pois eles podem diminuir a captagdo
dos microrganismos.

0 Curativo Cutimed Sorbact®Gel ndo deve ser reutilizado. A reutilizagdo pode causar um maior risco de infecgéo ou de
contaminacdo cruzada.

Nao reesterilize.

N&o use o produto se a embalagem ja estiver aberta ou danificada, pois a esterilidade do curativo s6 € garantida com a
embalagem integra antes do uso.

Em caso de tratamento com radioterapia, remova o Curativo Cutimed Sorbact®Gel antes do procedimento. Ao término, pode ser
aplicado um novo curativo .

0 Curativo Cutimed Sorbact®Gel é seguro para uso em ressonancia magnética (RM).

Instrucées de uso para tratamento de feridas

1. Limpe a ferida de acordo com a pratica clinica local. Se necessario , utilize um Cutimed® Sorbact® Swab redondo,
pressionando suavemente contra aoleito da ferida, para remover a contaminagéo microbiana superficial.

2. Selecione um curativo de tamanho apropriado para a ferida.

3. Remova o curativo da embalagem usando técnica asséptica.

4. Se for necessario cortar o curativo, use técnica asséptica. Descarte qualquer curativo aberto e no utilizado.

5. Aplique o curativo. Certifique-se de que o curativo faca contato direto com toda a superficie da ferida. O curativo ndo deve se
sobrepor a pele circundante. Dobre ou elimine qualquer material que possa se sobrepor a pele adjacente a ferida para evitar
a macerago. Se necvessarior, aplique o restante do hidrogel que ficou na embalagem sobre o curativo aplicado na ferida

. 0 contato direto com o leito da ferida & um pré-requisito para a captacao eficaz de microrganismos. Em feridas profundas
ou cavitdrias, os curativos Cutimed® Sorbact® Gel devem ser aplicados garantindo o contato direto em toda a superficie da
ferida. Remova o excesso de gel com uma gaze estéril, se necessario.

. Nas feridas cavitarias e fistulas, deixe sempre uma parte do curativo saliente, de forma que ele possa ser facilmente
removido.

. Aplique um curativo secundario apropriado. Dependendo do nivel de exsudato, cubra Cutimed® Sorbact®Gel com um curativo
secunddrio absorvente ou com um curativo de pelicula transparente.

9. Afrequéncia da troca do curativo depende dos niveis de exsudato, da condicao geral da ferida e da pele adjacente. Caso o
quadro clinico permita, o curativo pode ser mantido sem troca por até 7 dias. A deciséo final sobre a conduta terapéutica
deve ser tomada por um profissional de satde especializado.

Armazenamento e descarte

Descarte os residuos de acordo com os procedimentos ambientais locais.

Aviso

Qualquer incidente grave ocorrido com o produto deve ser informado a BSN medical GmbH e a autoridade competente do seu
estado.
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Emideopog Séopcuong Paktnpiwv e udpoyéAn

Mepiypagn Tou poidvrog

To Cutimed® Sorbact® Gel Dressing €ival éva amoaTeipwpévo emiBepa Tou deapeel Ta BakTipial Kal TOUG HUKNTES, KAAUPPEVO
e yEAN. AmroTeAeiTal amé éva Tpaoivo oTpwua eTTagig pe To Tpadpa Sorbact?, e yéAn pe udariki Baon Tou TepIEXE
KapPopepes kai TpotTuhevoyAukoAn (10%). To Cutimed® Sorbact® Gel Dressing Trapéxel uypaaia, mTpémer éva uypd
TepIBAAAOV TpaupaTog Kal SIEUKOAUVE TNV aUTOAUTIKI veapoTToinan.

TpoTtrog dpdong

To Cutimed® Sorbact® deapeuel Toug pikpoopyaviopoUs, 6wg Staphylococcus aureus (cupTepiAauBavopévou Tou MRSA),
Streptococcus species, Escherichia coli, Pseudomonas aeruginosa kar Candida albicans, 6mwg katadeix8nke in vitro. Autoi ol
IKPOOPYQVICHOI aTTOpaKPUVOVTaI ATT6 TO TpaUUa e KABE aMayr Tou emBépaTog.

MpoopiZépevn xpron

To Cutimed® Sorbact® Gel Dressing TpoopiZetai yia Xprion o Siayeipion KaBapwv, eMUOAUCHEVWY, ETTOIKIGHEVWV 1)
HOAUTHEVWY TPAUPATWY TTOU €ival ENPa f Exouv XaunAd emmiTeda e§IBpWHATOG, OTTWG TPaUNATA aTTd TPAUPATIOPOUG,
eykaupara, Tpadpara Pe KoINGTNTa, oupiyyia, €Akn KatakAiong, éAkn diaBnTikoU odioU kar €AKn KATw kpou.

Avrevdeigeig

Aev uTrdpyouv yvwaoTEG avtevdeiGelg yia T xprion Tou Cutimed® Sorbact® Gel Dressing. Amaireital Tpoooy oTig
TIPOEISOTIOINTEIG KAl TIPOPUAGEEIS.

Mpocidotmoinoeig kail TPoPUAGgeIg

Ye TePITITWON TTou N katdoTaon utd Bepareia emoevwOEei, dev BeATILVETaI 1) TTapatnenBei KaTmola avemBUuNTN evépyeia,
oupBouAeuTeire yIaTpo 1) évav katdAAnAo TTapoxo uyelovouikig TrEpiBaAyng.

Mn xpnoipoToieite To TTPOIGV 0t aoBeveig pe yvwoTr aAepyia oTnv TpoTTUAEVOYAUKOAN 1 oTroladriTroTe GAAa cuoTaTiké
aToIxeia Tou emdéopou. Oa TTPETEl va €i0Te TTPOCEKTIKOI KATA TNV EKBEON TTaIBIWY KATW TwV 5 ETWV Kal aoBevwy

TIOU TIAOXOUV OTTO NTTATIKN Kal VEQPIKT Va0, SIOTI Ta ATOPa aUTA £X0UV PEIWpEVR IKavOTNTa PETaBoAiopoU TG
TrpoTruAevoyAukoAng. H utrepBoAikn €kBean, T.x. o€ TepiTTwan Tautéxpovng XpHong GAAwv TTPoiGVTWY TIoU TTEPIEKOUV
TIPOTTUAEVOYAUKOAN, EVOEXETOI OE OTIAVIEG TIEPITITWOEIG VO 0dNYHOEl O€ AVETTIBUUNTEG EVEPYEIES, TT.X. UTIEPWOHWTIKOTNTA 1
peTaBoAikn o&éwan.

To emiBepa mpéTel TAVTA VO EQapPOETal O€ GHEDN ETTAQN HE TNV TIEPIOXT TOU TPAUNATOG, £T01 WOTE Va gival Suvath n
OETPEUOT TWV PIKPOOPYAVIOHWY OTO ETIBENA.

Y& TEPITITWON TTou To €TiBePa TTPOOKOANBET GTO TPAUNC, UYPAVETE ) EUTIOTIOTE TO ETTIBEUA YIa va DIEUKOAUVETE TV agaipean
Kal va amo@uyeTe T diardpagn TG ETOUAWONG Tou TPaUUATOS.

Mnv eapuolete To Cutimed® Sorbact® Gel Dressing oTig GKpEG TOU TPAUMATOG, VIO Va OTTOQUYETE TNV EURPOXT TOU YUpW
Oépparog.

Mnv 10 XpnaipoTTolgiTe 0e OUVOUAOHG pe EAaIWON TTPOIBVTA, OTTWG AAOIPEG, KpEuES Kal SIoaAUPAT, KaBWG auTd uTTopEi va
HEIWOTOUV Tr) OECHEUDT) TWV HIKPOOPYAVIOHWY.

To Cutimed® Sorbact® Gel Dressing Tpoopiletar yia piat Jovo Xprion Kai Sev TpéTel va emmavaypnoipoToieital. H
€TTaVaYPNOIKOTIOINGN PTTOpET va 0dnyRoel o€ augnuévo kivduvo Aoipwéng rj aAAnAopdAuvong.

Mnv €mavaTooTEIPLVETE.

Mnv 10 xpnoipotroieite €dv n atrokoAoUPEVN BrKN €xel AON avoIxTel 1 UTTOOTET {npId, KABWG N aTEIPOTNTA Tou ETTIBEPATOG Eival
£yyunpévn pévo otav n ouckeuaoia givar KAEIOTA kol GBIKTN TTpIv TN xpAon.

Mpiv amo akmivoBepareia, agaipéaTe To Cutimed® Sorbact® Gel Dressing. Metd ) Bepameia, pmopei va xpnoipotoin6ei éva
véo emibepa.

To Cutimed® Sorbact® Gel eival ao@aAég yia ameikdvion payvnTikou guvioviopou (MRI).

0dnyieg xprong yia diayeipion TPAUNATWY

. MpogToIpaoTe To TPAUPK CUNQUVA PE TNV TOTTIKF KAIVIKT TTpaKTIKN. EQv eivar emBupnto, méoTe amahd éva atpoyyurd
udkrpo Cutimed® Sorbact® emdvw TNV uypn EMQAvEIa Tou TPAUNATOG Yia VO OTTOUOKPUVETE TNV EMIQAVEIKT) HIKPOBIOKT
HoAuvon.

EmAéETE TO KaTdAANAO PéyeBog emBEPQTOG yia TO TPaUMA.

AaipéaTe To ETBeUa a6 TN BrKN XPNOILOTIOIVTAG AONTITIKY TEXVIKH.

Edv kOwerTe T0 €TMIBENQ, XPNOILOTIOINGTE AGNTITIKF TEXVIKT. ATIOPPIYTE TUXOV QVOIXTO f} aXPNOIMOTIONNTO ETTiBEU.
TomoBetioTe To eMMiBepa. BeBaiweeite OTi TO eMiBepa £pyeTal o€ Gueon emaQr e OAGKANPN TV EMPAVEIR TOU TPAUNATOG.
To emiBepa dev TpETel va UTTEPKAAUTITEN TO YOpW Séppa. AITAWOTE TTPOG TV KaTeUBuvan Tou TpaUPaTog T0 UAIKG TIou

Ba pmopoUce va dnpioupyroel UTEPKAAUYN, TTPOKEINEVOU Va aTTOQUYETE TV eUPPOXT TOU yUpw déppatog. Edv eival
€mBupNTo, TPOCBEDTE TNV UTTOAOITTN UBPOYEAN OO TV aTTokoAAoUpEVN Brkn ETTAvw 0T TOTTOBETNWEVO ETTIBENT.

oA wN

6. H auean emagr pe 1o TpaUpa amoteAei TpoUToBean yia TNV aToTEAETHATIKY GEOHEUOT TWV PIKPOOPYQVIOHWY. ZE
Babid Tpadpata rj TpadpaTa pe koIAGTNTa, Ta emBépaTa yéAng Cutimed® Sorbact® mpémer va TommoBeTolvTal pe TpOTIO
TIou va dlao@aAiel TNV dpeon eTagr pe 0AdkAnpn TV eM@AveIa Tou TpalpaTog. AQaipéoTe TV Trepiooia yéEAN Le éva
ATTOOTEIPWHEVO PAKTPO, EQV aTTaITETaI.

7. Ze TpaUpaTa e KOINOTNTA KOl O€ GUPIYYIa, GQRVETE TIAVTA €va PEPOG TOU ETTIBEPOTOG VO TIPOECEXEI, ETO1 WOTE Va UTTOPET VO
agaipebei eUKoAa.

8. TotroBetroTe éva katdAAnAo deutepetov emiBepa. Avaloya pe Tov BaBud Tou egidpwparog, kaAdyte T yéAn Cutimed®
Sorbact® gite pe amoppoPNTIKG deuTepeUiov EMiBepa €ite pe dlagaveg emiBeua pepBpavng.

9. H ougvémta aMayrig Tou emBEpaTog egaptaral ammd Ta emimeda eI0PWHATOG, TN CUVOAIKF KATEOTAON TOU TPAUPATOG KOl TO
yUpw déppa. Eav 1o empémer n KAIVIKA KatdoTaon, To emibepa pmopei va Tapapeivel TOTToBETEVO yia Ewg Kal 7 NPEPES.
H TeNKr amroQaon OXETIKG Pe TN BepaTTeUTIKN aywyr TPETTEN va AapBAveTal aTmd Toug eTTayyeAUaTieS UYEIag.

AToBiikeuan Kai aoppIYn
ATIOpPITITETE Ta ATTOBANTA CUNPUVA WE TIG TOTTIKEG TEPIBAAAOVTIKEG SladIKaaieg.

onpeiwon
Omol0dr{TroTe cOPapPd TEPIOTATIKG CUMPEI O€ OXEDN WE TO TTPOidv Ba Tpémel va avagepBei oTnv BSN medical GmbH kai otnv
apuodIa apyxr TG XWPAS 0aG.

(o 0bliz s hidrogelom, ki veZe bakterije

Opis pripomocka

Gel kompresa Cutimed® Sorbact® je sterilna kompresa za rane, ki nase veze bakterije in glive. Sestavlja jo zeleni sloj za stik z
rano Sorbact® z gelom na vodni osnovi, ki vsebuje karbomer in propilenglikol (10 %). Gel kompresa Cutimed® Sorbact® dovaja
vlago, omogoca vlazno okolje rane in olaj$a avtoliticni debridement.

Nacin delovanja

Cutimed® Sorbact® veze mikroorganizme, kot so Staphylococcus aureus (vkljuéno z MRSA), Streptococcus species, Escherichia
coli, Pseudomonas aeruginosa in Candida albicans, kot je prikazano in vitro. Ti mikroorganizmi so iz rane odstranjeni z vsako
zamenjavo obveze.

Predvidena uporaba

Gel kompresa Cutimed® Sorbact® je predvidena za uporabo pri obravnavi Cistih, kontaminiranih, koloniziranih ali okuzenih ran
z ravnmi od suhe rane do nizke ravni eksudata, kot so travmatske rane, opekline, votlinske rane, fistule, dekubitalni ulkusi,
diabeticni ulkusi stopal in ulkusi nog.

Kontraindikacije
Ni znanih kontraindikacij glede uporabe gel komprese Cutimed® Sorbact®. Pozornost je treba nameniti opozorilom in
previdnostnim ukrepom.

Opozorila in previdnostni ukrepi

Ce se zdravljeno stanje poslab$a, ne izbolj$a ali pride do stranskega ucinka, se posvetujte z zdravnikom ali ustreznim
izvajalcem zdravstvene dejavnosti.

Ne uporabljajte pri bolnikih z znano alergijo na propilenglikol ali katere koli druge sestavine zloZenca. Bodite previdni pri
izpostavljenosti otrok, mlajsih od 5 let, in bolnikov z boleznimi jeter in ledvic bolezen zaradi omejene zmoZnosti presnove
propilenglikola. Velika izpostavljenost, npr. pri so¢asni uporabi drugih zdravil, ki vsebujejo propilenglikol, lahko v redkih primerih
privede do nezelenih ucinkov, npr. hiperosmolalnosti ali metaboli¢ne acidoze.Obvezo je vedno treba namestiti tako, da obstaja
neposreden stik s povrsino rane in da je omogoCeno vezanje mikroorganizmov na obvezo.

Ce se obveza sprime z rano, navlazite ali namocite obvezo, da olajSate odstranjevanje in preprecite poskodbo rane, ki se celi.
Gel komprese Cutimed® Sorbact® ne namescajte na robove rane, da preprecite maceracijo okoliske koze.

Izdelka ne uporabljajte v kombinaciji z oljnatimi izdelki, kot so mazila, kreme in raztopine, saj lahko zmanj$ajo vezavo
mikroorganizmov.

Gel kompresa Cutimed® Sorbact® je samo za enkratno uporabo in je ni dovoljeno uporabiti znova. Ponovna uporaba lahko
povzroi povecano tveganje za okuzbo ali navzkrizno kontaminacijo.

Ne sterilizirajte znova.

Ne uporabite, ¢e je vrecka Ze odprta ali poskodovana, saj je sterilnost obveze zagotovljena le, Ce je embalaza pred uporabo
neodprta in neposkodovana..

Pred radioterapijo odstranite gel kompreso Cutimed® Sorbact®. Po zdravljenju lahko namestite novo obvezo.

Uporaba gela Cutimed® Sorbact® je pri magnetnoresonanénem slikanju (MRI) varna.

Navodila za uporabo za obravnavo rane

1. Rano pripravite v skladu z lokalno Klini¢no prakso. Po Zelji nezno pritisnite okroglo kompreso Cutimed® Sorbact® na viazno
povrsino rane, da odstranite povrsinsko mikrobno kontaminacijo.

2. Izberite primerno velikost obveze za rano.

3. Obvezo odstranite iz vrecke z asepticno tehniko.

4. Pri rezanju obveze uporabite asepticno tehniko. Zavrzite vse odprte in neuporabljene obveze.

5. Namestite obvezo. Prepricajte se, da je obveza v neposrednem stiku s celotno povrsino rane. Obveza ne sme prekrivati
okoliske koZe. Vse potencialno prekrivajoce se materiale zloZite nazaj proti rani, da preprecite maceracijo okoliske koze. Po
Zelji dodajte preostali hidrogel iz vrecke na namesceno obvezo.

6. Neposreden stik z rano je predpogoj za ucinkovito vezanje mikroorganizmov. V globokih ali votlinskih ranah je treba gel
komprese Cutimed® Sorbact® uporabiti tako, da je zagotovljen neposreden stik s celotno povrsino rane. Po potrebi odstranite
odvecni gel s sterilnim zloZzencem.

7. Pri votlinskih ranah in fistulah vedno pustite del obveze tako, da moli ven, na podlagi cesar jo je mogoce zlahka odstraniti.

8. Uporabite primerno sekundarno kompreso. Glede na raven eksudata pokrijte gel Cutimed® Sorbact® z vpojno sekundarno
obvezo ali s prozorno filmsko obvezo. )

9. Pogostost menjav obvez je odvisna od ravni eksudata ter sploSnega stanja rane in okoliske koze. Ce to klinicno stanje
omogoca, je mogoce obvezo pustiti na mestu do 7 dni. Koncno odloitev o nacinu zdravljenja morajo sprejeti zdravstveni
delavci.

Shranjevanje in odstranjevanje
Obveze zavrzite med odpadke v skladu z lokalnimi okoljskimi postopki.

Obvestilo
Kakrsen koli resen dogodek, ki se zgodi v povezavi s pripomockom, je treba sporociti podjetju BSN medical GmbH in
pristojnemu organu v vasi drzavi.

Dressing pengikat bakteri dengan hidrogel

Penjelasan Produk

Cutimed® Sorbact® Gel adalah dressing luka steril untuk mengikat bakteri dan jamur dilapisi oleh gel. Mengandung lapisan
hijau Sorbact®, dengan gel berbasis air mengandung karbomer dan propilen glikol (10%). Cutimed® Sorbact® Gel memberikan
kelembaban, memungkinkan lingkungan luka lembap dan memfasilitasi autolitik debridement.

Mekanisme Kerja

Cutimed® Sorbact® Gel mengikat mikroorganisme, seperti Staphylococcus aureus (including MRSA), Streptococcus species,
Escherichia coli, Pseudomonas aeruginosa dan Candida albicans, terlihat secara in vitro. Mikroorganisme terangkat dari luka
bersamaan dengan pergantian dressing.

Indikasi Penggunaan
Cutimed® Sorbact® Gel diindikasikan untuk luka bersih, terkontaminasi, terkolonisasi ataupun terinfeksi
dengan luka kering sampai level eksudat rendah, seperti luka trauma, luka bakar, luka berongga, fistula, luka tekan, ulkus
diabetik dan ulkus tungkai.

Kontraindikasi
Tidak ada kontraindikasi yang diketahui pada penggunaan Cutimed® Sorbact® Gel. Perhatian telah tertera pada bagian
peringatan dan pencegahan.

Peringatan dan Pencegahan

Jika kondisi memburuk, tidak terlihat perbaikan atau terdeteksi adanya efek samping, konsultasikan dengan dokter atau
penyedia layanan kesehatan yang sesuai.

Jangan gunakan pada pasien yang diketahui alergi terhadap propilen glikol atau komponen tambahan lainnya. Berhati-hatilah
saat mengekspos anak-anak di bawah 5 tahun dan pasien yang menderita penyakit hati dan ginjal, karena terbatasnya
kemampuan metabolisme mereka terhadap propilen glikol. Pemaparan tinggi, misalnya pada kasus penggunaan simultan
dengan produk lain yang juga mengandung propilen glikol, pada kasus yang jarang bisa menimbulkan kejadian yang tak
diharapkan, misalnya hiperosmolalitas atau asidosis metabolis.

Dressing harus selalu diaplikasikan dengan kontak langsung pada area luka untuk memungkinkan mikroorganisme terikat
pada dressing.

Jika dressing menempel pada luka, basahi atau rendam agar dressing terlepas serta hindari gangguan pada proses
penyembuhan luka.

Jangan mengaplikasikan Cutimed® Sorbact® Gel Dressing pada tepi luka, untuk menghindari maserasi kulit di sekitarnya.
Jangan dikombinasikan dengan produk berbahan lemak atau turunan lemak, seperti ointment, krim dan larutan lain karena
dapat mengurangi kemampuan pengikatan mikroorganisme.

Cutimed® Sorbact® Gel hanya dapat digunakan sekali saja dan tidak boleh digunakan ulang. Penggunaan ulang dapat
meningkatkan risiko terjadinya infeksi atau kontaminasi silang.

Jangan disterilisasi ulang.

Jangan digunakan bila kemasan rusak atau sudah terbuka karena sterilitas dressing masih baik bila kemasan tidak rusak atau
tidak terbuka sebelum digunakan.

Sebelum dilakukan terapi radiasi, lepaskan Cutimed® Sorbact® Gel. Dressing yang baru dapat diaplikasikan setelah terapi.
Cutimed® Sorbact® Gel aman terhadap penggunaan magnetic resonance imaging (MRI).

Cara Penggunaan Untuk Penatalaksanaan Luka

1. Persiapkan luka sesuai dengan prosedur klinis yang berlaku. Jika diperlukan, aplikasikan Cutimed® Sorbact® Gel, tekan
perlahan pada permukaan luka untuk menghilangkan kontaminasi mikroba di permukaan.

2. Pilih dressing yang sesuai dengan ukuran luka.

3. Keluarkan dressing dari kemasan dengan teknik aseptik.

4. Jika memotong dressing, gunakan teknik aseptik. Buang semua dressing yang sudah terbuka dan tidak digunakan.

5. Aplikasikan dressing. Pastikan dressing kontak langsung dengan permukaan luka yang utuh. Dressing sebaiknya tidak
tumpang tindih pada kulit di sekitar luka. Ambil kembali dressing yang berpotensi tumpang tindih untuk menghindari
maserasi kulit di sekitarnya. Jika diinginkan, tambahkan sisa hidrogel dari kantung kemasan ke dressing saat digunakan.

6. Kontak luka langsung merupakan prasyarat untuk pengikatan mikroorganisme yang efektif. Pada luka dalam atau berongga,
dressing Cutimed® Sorbact® gel harus diaplikasikan sedemikian rupa untuk memastikan kontak langsung dengan
permukaan luka yang utuh. Hilangkan kelebihan gel dengan swab steril jika diperlukan.

7. Pada luka berongga dan fistula, selalu tinggalkan sebagian dressing mencuat keluar sehingga dressing dapat dengan mudah
ditarik keluar.

8. Gunakan dressing sekunder yang sesuai. Tergantung level eksudatnya, tutup Cutimed® Sorbact® gel dengan dressing
absorben sekunder atau tranparan film dressing.

9. Frekuensi pergantian dressing tergantung pada level eksudat dan kondisi keseluruhan luka dan kulit disekitarnya. Jika
kondisi klinis memungkinkan, dressing dapat dipertahankan hingga 7 hari. Keputusan akhir tentang skema terapi ditentukan
oleh para tenaga medis profesional.

Penyimpanan dan Pembuangan
Pembuangan harus dilakukan sesuai dengan prosedur lingkungan setempat.

Pemberitahuan
Hal-hal serius yang timbul berkaitan dengan penggunaan produk dapat dilaporkan ke BSN medical GmbH dan pihak yang
berwenang di negara anda.
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Quantidade de gel:
MooétnTa yéANgG:

Koli¢ina gela:
Takaran gel:

Tamanho
MéyeBog
Velikost
Ukuran

15¢cmx 20 cm
6inx8in

7,5cmx7,5¢cm
3inx3in

7,5cmx15¢cm
3inx6in

aaall

gramas/ produto
YPap./TTpoidv
gram/izdelek 53 10 65
gram/produk

il /ol s

Cutimed® é uma marca comercial registrada da BSN medical GmbH.
Sorbact® é uma marca comercial registrada da ABIGO Medical AB.

To Cutimed® eivar orjpa katateBév Tng BSN medical GmbH.
To Sorbact® eivai orjpa karareBév g ABIGO Medical AB.

Cutimed® je registrirana blagovna znamka druzbe BSN medical GmbH.
Sorbact® je registrirana blagovna znamka druzbe ABIGO Medical AB.

Cutimed® teregister trademark oleh BSN medical GmbH.
Sorbact® teregister trademark oleh ABIGO Medical AB.
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FORMULA

Nao fabricado com latex natural de borracha

Made in Sweden
® = registered Trademark

Patent information/
Informations sur les brevets :

www.essity.com/patents
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Néo use se a embalagem/bolsa Dispositivo médico
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Ne uporabite, Ce je embalaza/vrecka
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Instructions for use
Mode d’emploi
Instrucciones de uso
Istruzioni per 'uso
Gebruiksaanwijzing
Instrucoes de utilizacao
Instrucoes de uso
Odnyieg xpnong
Navodila za uporabo
Petunjuk penggunaan
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